11-0824-PR4 August 24, 2011

APPROVE THE AWARD OF CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS AND APPROVE CHANGES TO
CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS FOR THE BOARD OF EDUCATION'’S CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT
PROGRAM

THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER REPORTS THE FOLLOWING DECISION:

Approve the award of Capital Improvement Program construction contracts in the total amount of
$503,391.00 to the respective lowest responsible bidders for various construction projects, as listed in
Appendix A of this report. These construction contracts shall be for projects approved as part of the
Board's Capital Improvement Program. Work involves all labor, material and equipment required to
construct new schools, additions, and annexes, or to renovate existing facilities, all as called for in the
plans and specifications for the respective projects. Proposals, schedules of bids, and other supporting
documents are on file in the Department of Operations. These contracts have been awarded in
accordance with section 7-3 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago.

Approve changes to existing Capital Improvement Program construction contracts, in the amount of
($56,898.00) as listed in Appendix B of this report. These construction contract changes have been
processed and are being submitted to the Board for approval in accordance with section 7-15 of the
Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago.

Approve changes to existing Capital Improvement Program construction contracts, in the amount of
$1,971,998.00 listed in Appendix C of this report. These construction contract changes are being
submitted to the Board for approval prior to processing in accordance with section 7-15 of the Rules of
the Board of Education of the City of Chicago, since they require an increased commitment in excess of
$50,000 or 10% of the original contract amount, whichever is less, or, as provided under Section 7-5 of
the Rules, are necessitated by an unforeseen combination of circumstances or conditions calling for
immediate action to protect Board property or to prevent interference with schoo! sessions.

Note on Appendix C that a project is listed for Board approval with a cumulative change order rate of
52%, which is 3% over the maximum allowable change order rate (Clemente 2010-51091-PLS). This
work was authorized by CIP and completed in July 2011 based on an incorrect calculation of the
cumulative change order rate at 46.23%. This rate was calculated based on the total project complete
cost (construction, architects, engineers, environmental consultants) rather than on the construction cost
of the project. This error in the calculation methodology within the database has been fixed so future
errors will not occur.



11-0824-PR4

LSC REVIEW: Local School Council approval is not applicable to this report.

AFFIRMATIVE ACTION: The General Contracting Services Agreements entered into by each of the pre-
qualified general contractors and other miscellaneous construction contracts awarded outside the pre-
qualified general contractor program for new construction awards and changes to existing construction
contracts shall be subject to the Board's Business Diversity Program for Construction Projects and any
revisions or amendments to that policy that may be adopted during the term of any such contract.

FINANCIAL: Expenditures involved in the Capital Improvement Program are charged to
the Department of Operations, Capital Improvement Program.
Budget classification: Fund — 436, 468, 476, 477, 479, 480, 481, 482
will be used for all Change Orders (Appendix B & C); Funding source for new contracts is
so indicated on Appendix A
Funding Source: Capital Funding

GENERAL CONDITIONS:

Inspector General — Each party to the agreement shall acknowledge that, in accordance with 105 ILCS
5/34-13.1, the Inspector General of the Chicago Board of Education has the authority to conduct certain
investigations and that the Inspector General shall have access to all information and personnel
necessary to conduct those investigations.

Conflicts — The agreement shall not be legally binding on the Board if entered into in violation of the
provisions of 105 ILCS 5/34-21.3 which restricts the employment of or the letting of contracts to, former
Board members during the one year period following expiration or other termination of their terms of
office.

Indebtedness — The Board’s Indebtedness Policy adopted June 26, 1996 (96-0626-PO3), as amended
from time to time, shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Ethics ~ The Board’s Ethics Code adopted May 25, 2011 (11-0525-P02), as amended from time to time,
shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Contingent Liability — The agreement shall contain the clause that any expenditure beyond the current
fiscal year is deemed a contingent liability, subject to appropriation in the subsequent fiscal year
budget(s).



11-0824-PR4

Approved for Consideration: Approved:

@/a,( 1. Wa@/ Nre—""_
Opal L. Walls Jean/Claude Brizard
Chief Purchasing Officer Chief Exécutive Officer

Melanie A. Shaker
Interim Chief Financial Officer

Approved as to legal form: Qv(/(/\

Patrick J. Rocks 0
Genefgal Counsel



00'46€'¢0§ $ 1BIOL WOM IIY

11-0824-PRé4

$
YN
$
YN
$
$
YN
00°46€'€0S $
popung 3|1 Alesed s Syl (S3YSIUY WNUOPNY/WAS) PUB SJ8{[QIIUCO
QO MaN (SBIBWANY BUIMO||0) a4 O} SIOLIDS IPNIOUI $39) YOV) ‘Wos
LOZI0EZL 80ums BUISIXa B} 1B WoMIW BulpiAcid "eaue pnj [eyiue pue puncuBAeid MON  €9OE9LZ 9P 00000L $ 6SL'PE9  §  LLOZ  LIOZ/PZ9  DO'LEE'E0S H oor Auedwod 3 Wi 100U2g a58UD
$
YN
313 INOD ALTINOD ¥VIA aiva QUMY NOLLJRIDS3O .
QILYIDUNY SALON ANV 3d00S 103rodd # LOVILINOD GhNnd  139an8 did 193r08d oSl QEVMY LOVHINOD SRIOM AUOLIOVYINOD TJOOHOS

1L0Z ¥snbny
v xipuaddy




11-0824-PR4

[ | | VIN

[ _ _ ViN

| 1 | VIN

14

0 Iz | 8 | [00yog 8seyD

[ [ ] vIN

39M

\4 H YY

uolOY SBANBULIYY TOO0HOS

‘O



11-0824-PR4

| abey

SUOINPUDY) PABUBYY JO PRIBADISIO

AIpQ1S$I00R 10} 1018s3d0 JOOP JIMOd € JBISUI O} PIJU IAA JOOP Y| UO SIOURSEIHD [INd/YSNd AIBSSIOU Y 10} YIpim

LWIO0J PaIINDaA) Ay} UIBIQO JOUUED IAA "UOISUBDX? [[@M ABSSIOIU Ul PIAIUIAID JBYL YJIOMIND Y} JO UOIHDIIS PUB WEIG BUSIXI UR PASACISIP IM "WOIIEQ XISIUN MAU 3L JO WP oLg puedxd & uoqiiowap Buwoyoy
"JOOP $33|10) XISIUN |8 AJpQISSIIR 104 JOIRISI0 JO0P 1amod e 4o uogejesu)

<< UORBYNSNI

<< uoseay
<< uoiduIsaQ

0 %l0C  B60L2CLLS ZLEOLLLS L£6°L1LS oov'v3 61¥QVy O ‘sopesuo) Eruawwo) obeoyd 39 Z 8dd-ZZ60-0i 028681 vav-158€2-0102 {00Y2S aMOH
- T (¥OV) UoISSIWOIONT << UOGBIISN(
siaued BunsIxg Ul i 10U M YOH SYE Mau ay] "3doos aseq s YoM Syg p0 URRNg U 103faud 0} pappe wam suey isneyxy << uoseay
‘SIOIMS YOMH UBJ ISNEYXS JO) [Jued [UBDHIPPE IPIAOId << UOIdUISAQ
0 %LSZL  ZZLBELTS €08'2v5'2S ¥95°2918 §52'82$ 80815 00 UOHOMIISUOD SIBNOSSY  IqeIRY IO S  Ldd-¥2L0-0l 889/891 418-0€04-8002 {00Y2S SIWIOH
h T T ’ o . ’ T LT T suonipuo) pabueyy 1o pasanoosiQ << ucaeayasnt
‘sdwnd Bunsixa Y} LPIM SINSSI MOY NE Y] << uoseay
‘sdwnd souejeg ‘sdwnd om} 3oeIdSY << UORdUISIQ
o %S89  IE€TZL'TS €08°4pS'CS $95°29LS vo6'LLS Z2-810L 'OD UORDMUISUOD SABINOSSY 7 J|qeNRY 2D S  Ldd¥ZLo0L 889/891 Y18-0€0¥-8002 |100WS S8W(OH
- T T T T o T mcoemrd.o m?._mco 10 vE.oxoom_o << ..._oamoca.m:ﬂ: )
“wom Buiquinid sppadxa 0} awn wniwasd uo auop Buiag s1 YOAA "SOISaqSE suleluco uoge|nsul adid ayl 1eyl pauaaocosip sem ) ‘Buidid Bugsixa jo uoyijowap uodn << uosesay
‘saseyd adid ui uogejnsul 3did WOV PA0WIY << uonduosaq
0 %260  065°0SH'€ES 0006Lv'ES 0% 065'1LES 2a8is uogongsuo) Aig-ly . 29 € Sud-62S0-t1 [3532471%4 ¥18-15092-4 102 Awapeoy 3ei0Ag
T ’ . o ) T T ) PajoalIQ IBUM) << uoqedRSNP
‘ysap Jandwoo Aeigi ay Je painbas sem PN [BN4IDIB $$3| AU << uoseay
‘pajoRup WQ “AIesqi Ul ¥sap JBINdWIOos J8 SUNAUI 4O J3QWINU 30NPaY [ 11AIYD << uopduasaQ
0 %000 GZ8902'LL$ LIEZOL'LIS  OF (98¢3) 2004 D71 'siopequod jleruawwo) obedy) 29 C Z¥Hd-9ZIL0-LL €2SE0LT VYav-16016-1102 Awspeay auawal)
(HOV) uoissiOIoL] << uogedyasne
'80Z '? 90T SWOMISSEID Ul PIAOWAS 3q 0} PIJ[ED SPUBOQ %OB) PUB SPUBOQ YBYD Sl 3JaM 10U H(OZ# LWOOJ J0) JUSLLINDOP JOBRJUOD A} Ul PAAOWAS 3G ) UMOYS JOU SEM HOMISED 3] << uoseay
-BunsIxa yojew 0} Sjjlem Mau juled pue awlld "Bugsixa yojew o} J3jse(d pue yie| Yyum sjiem Jaise|d-ay ‘80z Pue 90Z SWOMSSEP Ul SpUBNQ)Yel/pioegyeyd 3y pue y0Z WOOISSEP Ul YOMISED 2A0WDY << Uogdudsaq
0 %SLZ  CEBVELTS 80/°220'2% ¥Z1'05% 000'.$ 8 071 'suopenuo) jeruswwo) obesyy 09 S 014d-82.0-0L €9E6v61 dSO-16222-0102 1000S [[empeIg
’ o suogipuo?) pabueys 1o pasanoosiq << uogeyssnp
‘Burdid ay) ISOPUS 0} PAPPE BiaM SHIHOS SUOSEA) Daysae Jo4 ‘saoeds pasodxa ybnauy sem Buidid jo Bugnoy << uoseay

‘pAIINDII uayYm
sjaued $Sa00E apInald ‘Bulsixa yagew o} sjuos mau jured pue awud ‘ade) ‘Buidid Addns pue sisem ‘Juan pasodxs IsOPUS o) SIYOS apiroid D8OL PUE 80| SWO) PUB WHOZ Woas 36RI0IS "80Z PUR POZ SWOISSEP Iy

<< uondussaq

0 %1L8C 250°9EL'CS 80/'2.0'C$ 21’088 0zz'ss 148 071 'si0peRuo) [eruswwo) obedyd 20 S 0L¥d-82.0-0L £9EEY6L dSO-L6222-0L02 10040S |jampeig
T - ’ -7 o suoypuo) pabuey) Jo pasaacasIq << uogeaygsnr
‘lem ay jo ped jRaBajul ue asam Aayy se way) Buibewep noyum pasouwias aq Jou PINco spueoq |eulbuo aly JaAaMmoy ‘UOLEJEISUIR) JIaYl PUE SpIBog uR3|iNg Bugsixs Jo [eacwal J0) pojied adoos sseq 3y << uoseay
‘spueoq abBessaw suwic0ISSE 10j [EUSIEW PIEOQ 0D apiacid << uoRdudsag
‘au|
0 %8S’ L £98°'Ger' LS 000'02£'2$ 62£'601$ GEG'9% 5440 "00SSY P USS[AIN "N'S ‘uaydsed ‘H'4 20 ¥ vdd¥CE00lL 8608881 YON-1£662-0102 100Y2S uarojaag
T - . T T papauIg Isum) << uogeoygsnr
Jayurny speaids } au0jaq passalppe aq 0} SPA3U ey} JOOY Y} JO IJPPIW a4} Ul padojeaap Sey NoBID Y << uoseay
*JOOY AU Ul YOO Jieday << uogdudsaeg
au|
0 %69} 659'cty' LS 000'0Z€'L$ 62£'601$ 11558 45 oeol "20SSY ' USSPRIN 'N'S ‘Uayosed "H'4 20 ¥ vydd2eo0l 2608884 HOW-1£6G2-01L02 {00Y2S uaAoyssg
NIX3 NOO  LNNOWY LNNOWY SIONVHO  INNOWVY O3 #d0D "03Y 40 1O3LIHOYY IdAL O34 Hoday PIECH WNN Joenuo) WNN 12810)d 1O043S
INIL 40%  LOVHINOD LOVHINOD Q3A08ddY HOLOVHLINOD TVHINIO
101 Q3SIA3Y AVYNIONO SNOIATHd
(RleAneinwing) %01 pue 000‘0s$ 4apun sabueyd
LLoziig SNOLLV¥3dO 40 LNIWLYVd3IA
g XIGN3ddV 607 43p10 abueynsnbny S100HIS 2118Nd OOVIIHD



11-0824-PR4

Z Ibey

suopuo) pauey) JO PRI << LUOQEBYSNI

‘QUN29s/A13;@s pue SHMRUISIe 10) JAA0D PINOYS "uoipsod dn Ul S )] UM PISSI0IB 3Q PINCD SUIEIS MIU JIPUN PIOA << uoseay

WNUOUPNY 18 1] WOREK PU@ SIIBIS MAU UIIMIQ PIOA 1B JIlEM MU 1INIISU0D << uondudsaq

SUORIPUOY pIBURY Y JO PAIAAOISK] << Uogedyasnp

"9p02) J3d | J0 Wnwiuiw ¢} padid-31 3q O} PAIN ".Z/| e SN IAuuds BunSIXa ayl eyl PRIIACOSIP am Buipo BuisXd 4O |eAOWRS uod) << uoseay

J2UR BIPAY U speay sapjuuds Buysixe adid-ay << uondudsag

suonIpuo?) padueyd JO pAIIA0ISIQ << UOTBDYISNE

‘PAIEI0IR) IQ ISNYY JOOY PIE A JO Bum YUON 314U I3 SIS JBY] A[RA JaULds Bunsxd Lam OIJUCD I B UOGESBDIS JNOY-p MIN << uoseay

‘ToUBRd $SID0R IGENIO| 2L X.Zb FPACIH "5V .9 ~/+ SA[BA [[RISUIRY UORORUUOD |, Bunsixa woy Buidid mau pualx3J “aaleA Japjuuds Buns? 31e00j2) PUB AOWA JOO]4 Uip FYI UO UOLEIRdS JNou-p Iy << uogdudsag

0 %659  L9E°T0V'ES LO6'LEL'ES ¢.6'S0Z$ 28y’ v$ L 071 ‘siopesuag lerudwwo) obealyy 09 v 0L¥d-82.0-0L 1256564 dSO-1929%0102 100405 YBiH sdijiug

uoﬁvﬂ..u JENT V) << coamoca.w:ﬁ
‘pacejdas 9q 0} paau 17uUop pue SUORIPUCD poob Ul Ale sBWel << uoseay
9do0s aseq WOl SAWE.Y JOOP PAYDIE JOUIXS JO UCKOWSP 3930 << uoRduISaq

0  %L'0-  621'89C'58 8E0'vLZ'SS 0% (606'58) €00t ‘ou| ‘'uondngsuod suetBkL 09 ¥ 0Ldd-Ccee0-ti 069s21Z HOW-129P2-11L02 |ooydS arebunybiN

paoaIg JAUMO << :oﬁucﬁ:m ’
weloud 41D 3y wayy Aliesedas ) ajpuey pue alosd oy woyy adods
Y} a13jap O} POpPIDaP SeY SdO "PaLINDAU S POY3 Jiedas AAISUBIXS J0W YINW € Apadasd uoyouN) WasAS 3yl SYEW O} JOPIO Ul JSASMOY 1E1S-] 3y} JO JUBWIe|d3) 3y O} PAlIWI| SI JBISOULIY DY) 40} 10M JO 3dODS YL << uoseay
‘adoos Juawiaoeldau JeJsouay) 3BPP << uondudsag

*2u)
0  %Z€  TOLVLLLS 000'v€8'LS (56+'9%) (co¥'ess) 810l "00SSY B UIS[AIN ‘N'S 'vaydosed ‘H'4 Q09 € 0Ly¥d-82.00) 95e6v61 dSO-¥0.p0L02 1ooyds ybiH lleysien
- a o i T A O << uogeoyasnr
‘Buiulewas SpuN} IDUBMO|lY << uoseay
Joalaid ay) 0} paupald SpuUny 3DUBMO|E PasSNUN << Uoliduosaq

0 %0L0  261°266'LS €22'8L6'LS 812'22s (v6z'8%) ¥ MOS "OU] 'uojdngsuo] aueTIBKL IO I 9Hd-£290-0L 69..261 dvN-0518-6002 wnipeis yosa| aueq

(HOV) cm_mm_EOtotm A.A.cM.awucum:ﬂ

‘puezey Buidduy Juanaid o} punofisapun adid mau |[Egsul ISniy "WooY 13j10g 3y ssasoe ulesp Bugsixa o) uns aq isnw adid maN "Buidid umop mopq Bugsixa L SIDIPUOD Bued UCRNGLNSP MBU 10) ped Juswdinba MaN << uoseay

‘Buidid mau J0; Youag pue IND MES "UMOP Malq Jajlog ioj Buidid mau jEsu| << uondussag

(4OV) uaIssiwpoL3 << uogesygsnr

‘afueyosip mau oy papiacud aseyd adid oN “siyBIay Juasayip o) pea| pinam yoiym sBuiso Buisn-as Joj pajjed sbumesg << uoseay
‘sBuijiao pasies

ayl yiwm pasodxa aq | 1ey) Jayseld Bunsixe sy Jledas pue Yajed 'S21Qqo| JOOY PIE Pue PuZ A Ul sBullisd Isiey “abseyosip dwns 1o} aseyd adid mau apiacld *Aqqol JOjeAlle JOO) IS} @Yy ul Buiieo pasiel mau apiaald << uoRdudsaq

0 %09C  99T'6EL'LS TIE0LLLS LE6'LLS 1S6'01$ 12vQy 011 'siopequo) [eruawwo) obeayy 09 Z 84d-TT60-0L Y0Z8681 vav-158€2-0L0C [ooyos amoy

i B ) - suoppuo?) pabuey) 1o paianoasiq << uogeaygsn®
‘BuLOOY pue JUBWABH3PUN M3U

yum paoeidas pue pancwsal aq 0} spaau Buucoy pue JuswAepapun Bugsix3 ‘UCKIPUCO 11od U1 SI IRAYO SJ0)PSUNOD a4} Ul Buuooy Bugsixe au JeLy PaIaACDSIp am “Jeys Mau au Joy sliem Bugsixa ay} jo uogjowsp uodn << uoseay

‘(800 sJo|IdsSUN0)) | 1€ wooy ul Buuooy pue juawAepapun mau apiInold << uogdudsaq

suopuo) pabueys) JO PASA0ISI] << UOGeIYRSN

"ySIuYaJ PUE [jyul 0} P3N SaQIN pauuopueqe woy Buuooy Bugsixa ayl Ul S3|0Y PAISACTSIP SM 'JOJEAS|S MU 3L 10} SLIOQISSEID L UI SISO pue sjem Bugsixa jo uomjowsp uodn << uoseay

‘ysiul} YooWS Joy JOOY Ysiuy-3) pue pues Buidid pauuopueqe woyy jooy poom Bunsxa u) sajoy sieday << uondudsag

0 %0ZTZ SELYEL'LS  TLEOLL'LS  LE6'ULS 98Y'9s 0Zvay 071 'siopejuo) [ersawwodobeoyd 09z 8¥dZZE00L  ¥0Z868L VAv-1$8€2-0L02 100405 BMOH
NDAE NOD  LNNOWY LNNOWY $3ONVHD  INNOWY OO #¥00 "034 40 LO3LHOYY IdAL O34 Hodoy PIEOg  WNN 10RIuS) wnN pelold [SEVE
WL 40% 1OVHLINOD  LOVMINOD  Q3AO¥ddY HOLOVHLINOD TYH3IN3O

101 Q3SIN3Y TYNIDNO SNOIAIYd

aAne nj) o e ¢ bue
LLOZIVIE (AlsAgeinwing) %01 pue 000°05$ J9puN sabueys SNOLLYVN3dO 40 LNIWLHVJ3a

g XIGN3ddY 607 1ap10 abueynsnbny STOOHOS OIN8Nd OOVIIHD



11-0824-PR4

¢ abey

PO <<

uogeaysnr

1o9laud Siy) uo Sie|op dueMmojie pasnun Bululewas 3yl INOISOP 0} << uoseay
sse|jop Fouemoa|le 3oalasd Buuiewas ay) IN0asoP 0] << uondudsag
0 %I8'€  08L°LpIS oLE2198 FAXA 74 (29es) ojje aso ‘0Q uoRNAsSUoD JBPILY 09 S 8dd-TZ60-0t ¥682002 S14-190£5-0102 [00YdS YbiH uoawig
T ) T T T ’ ‘ T T coonsemmem o un.z.uo:o‘_ocio << colummcam%
-10)080007) SJ3umO AQ papiroid Buileas paysiuyal jo nal| ul Bugeas papjow onse|d apiwaud o} pasaudde Aisnoiadud sem goi ULalIng ‘Buneas pauaisjoydn Buipiacud O piepURLS SO 13IW O} UOISIAAU PSISaNbal JBUMO << uoseay
‘Bugeas passisjoydn |esped o} Gugeas papjow ogse|d woyy apesbdn ‘vz 0 68 WOJ SIESS U UOGONPaJ ‘SUOISIARY InoAe| Buneas << uogduasag
0 %90t 150°2£8'GS 008'G.L'SS LSZ'6¥8 000°2LS el ‘00 uonRONISUO] J3|pau4 29 S €8d-52S0-ki €00€ELLE Yav-L2esZ-L Log |00Y2S uoXaS
T o o T paloang JAUMQ << uogedasnt
"2JeMpIBY JOOP U JO S$300ud M3NA [EILGNS YY) UD paseq adoos Ul UOGINPAY JBU ¥ << uoseay
'85300Jd MaIADS (EIWIGNS 3y} Buunp 9pew SUOISIAGY UBMPJBY PUB JOO(J << uoRdudsag
0 %2L'0 Lip'L18'SS 008'G.2'SS LST'6V8 (0p9°'28) ol ‘00 UoyINYSUOY JAPAY 29 S €4d-6ZS0-LL €00l Yav-12e52-1 L0 100Ydg uoXag
B T . oo SUOHIPUOY PabueyD JO PaIBACOSI] << UOGEOYSN
-aouemojje 10afoid Buiuiewas Joj Ypau) << uoseay
-aouemoyje 10aloid Buluiewas 10y Ypas) << uonduasaq
suogipuo?) pabuey?) Jo pasanoosiq << uogesyysnit
"UOQBAS|D IS3M B} JO S|IEIap BOILLICO @y} UO $1j0.9s ay Butajap Joj upaso € 516 YOO HIP XIe| Y pajly ur 8q 0 5IS0d [991s (£1) 40 [ercwas
ay} Jo} ppe v S! & YOO WY JIeyd 3 18 S3sI0f [BUORIPPE 4O [EACLUAS SU) PUB SUWINIOO [33]S JO [BAOWAY 3} 10} UPaUD € SI g uRajing "133faud (DOr) ¥OIFL8Z52-010Z 34l Ui papircud 3q | 1Yy SI00P JOj UpaUD B SI Z LURaling << uoseay
‘g pue g sunajing pue g pue ¢ s340D mEEﬂEN‘_ A IOy PPBID << :OﬁQ.EOmOQ
*au)
0 %S02- Sv9'8£9Z% 000'v69'C$ 0g (56£'55$) 8 00SSY '@ UISAIN ‘NS 'U3Ydsed 'H'd 09 Z 8Yd-82¥0-01 0€SE681 Yav-18252-0102 10042S J3ptauyog
a T suogipuo) p3buey Jo paIIA0ISIQ P coumocum:_..|‘ ’
‘seday Jadeayd
PUE JUBY3 3JOW S| GAAD M3U LA S{jem ays no Buluny Aq sjjem ay) Suuaao?) "paisacd Jo paliedal aq 0} pasu pue palewep ae sjjem Jise|d Bugsixa ayy jewy) pasaacosip am 'sbuuaaco jjem Bugsixa Jo [erowa) uod) << uoseay
‘sajoy pue sajseld pabewep Bugsixa apiy 0} Jajua BIPSRY Ul S||em N0 N4 << uonduosaq
suonipuo?) pabueys Jo paJsaAcasI(] << uogeaygsnp
“(gns yum Juawapgyas Juasasdal sjS0)) "dNPaYDs J2a o} jadied apesBdn o} papaaN "fooyds JO Le}s 810)aq UORE]IEISUL JOy 3ww-Ul aALLIE pue diys jou pinod 1adied payoads << uoseay
‘£# uoneayue|g Jad g-LdD PUe |-1dD sjadied apesbdn << uogduasaeg
(D3W) voissiwO/IouT << UoBEISNI
*$}93ys 2d0odS |EJUBWLIOIALAD Ul UMOYS J0U 9d00S "|EAOWSL/UOoWap jadoid Joj Woas Ul 3} leqe O} padN << uoseay
‘2L € Wooy Ul apsetw pue ajg Jooy bunsixa ajeqy << uonduasaq
0 %80°'L  ¥68°LLY'ES L06°L6L'ES 2.6°502$ 1z0'0zZ$ I3 0711 'sioequog jeruawwo) obeayd 09 v 0ldd-82.0-0l 1256561 dSO-1929-0L02 tooyas YBiH sdiid
NIX3 NOD  LINNOWY ANNOWY SIONVHD  LNNOWY 0D #3800 *03Y 40 LO3LIHO¥Y 3dAL D34 Wodoy piecy WK 1oento) WnN P3l0id [0045S
FNIL JO% LOVHINOOD 1OVHINOD a3A0dddy HOLOVHLINOD TvH¥3N3O
101 A3SIA3Y TVYNIOYO SNOIANINd
(AeAejnWIND) %01 pue 000'0S$ 12pun sabueyd
LioziL/g SNOLLYN3dO 40 INJWLNVd3Ia

g XION3ddV 607 sap1o abueysysnbny ST100HIS 2118Nd OOVIIHD

[>¢]



11-0824-PR4

v abey

(868'95$) :suapaQ abuey) g0y

1BYQ << uogedyysny

‘pury aouemoje Guiewsas jo aoueleg << uosesy

‘pUNy 3DUBMO||@ PISNUN 10} UPAD IPN0Id << uoRAUISI]

PaI03UIQ IBUMQ << UOREIYRSI

‘PaINDaXa JOU BIIM SAJBWIYY << uoseay

HOM JJEUIBYE PIINDIXI-UN JOJ PP3UD IPINOIY << uonduasa

ByPQO << uogesygsny

‘sagyuenb jeryoe uo paseq Juawajegqe pean (Z) Paloud jJo adoos 1o} palnbal JOU ‘SWaY SSIY} PAPNIOUI Penuod [eulbuQ (1) << uoseay
uoyesedaid Juawajeqe juied paseq pes| IPIAid (Z) "qe| 30UIITS JB POOY 3WN} PUE gB| FOUBNIS JB SUIKNI0| JOJ UpauD apiacd (1) << uonduasag
P30 JBUM << uonEDYgSN{

‘sBumEIp UO PaYIUBPI JOU MOPUIM JB WG 3paid ‘aliIyy Buibeueyy SdO ym ybnoigpijem jod << uoseay

‘MOPUIM WOOJ 30UATS |B WL 3PINOId << uoyduasaq

pajoaIIg JauM) << uogesygsny

‘pafoid uoyjowap asnoy pjay Joy uoeledasd U SINQEIIAIRP 3SIY) Papiroid JODBIUOY)D << uoseay

‘asnoy pjay Joj ‘puuad uogijowsp pue ‘sbuuoq (10s 38} uoysauuadsip seb apnold << uondussag

0 %8Z'S- 92L259'V8  O0Z6EFLIS 0% (v61°26$) 000} (Auedwod B ubiny) uodonnsuod WBIM - D9 ¥ 0LLEGEL YOI-19852-0102 10042S JBRUUAM
N3 NOD LNNOWY LNNOWY SIONVHD  INNOWY 00 # 80D "03Y 340 103LIHO¥Y IdAL O39 Hodoy pieog  WnN 10enuoy) WnN walolg o055

NIL JO%  LOVHINOD LOVHINOD a3anoyddy YOLOVILNOD TVH3IN3O
101 G3SIAY IVYNIOYNO SNOIATYd

0, §
L102/8/8 A>_w>_uw_:E=0v %01 PUE 000°05$ Jopun sebueyd SNOLLV¥3dO 40 LNIWLIVC3A

8 XION3ddY 601 J8p10 abueys isnbny STO0HIS 2118Nd OOVIIHI



11-0824-PR4

\ abey

PaIdRUI(J JUMD) << uoBBIYISA[

‘9bueyd paloal(g JAUMQ PUB 1SINDAJ IOOYIS << UOosSedIY

BuipIINg XaUUy Ui WOQY3UNT PU. JOPLUOT) JOO|H IS| Ul S3ji} Bupad aoeday pue aAoway << uoidudsag
POV JAUMQD << UONEDYISN

abueYD pajIalI(g JAUMD PUB [SIND3J |OOYIS << UOSEIY

vogajdwon Jaye Buiping amua uear) ‘pub Buiiao pue aseq 'sBUIED s|leam Buip|ing xauuy Wwed << uonduasag
(¥OV) uoISSIWO/IOLT << UOREIYISNL

JOU SEM INq Z# WNPUIPPY Ul PAPNOU! USIQ IABY PINOYS 9d0IS << LOSeaY

‘SUOISAD) JaMOd |9A3) Judwaseg Buiping ule << uondudsag

0 %lLLZ ZSPOSE'vE FHA-R JA-E% $28'€95$ 1502128 4} 071 ‘suopenuo) eruadwwo) obeoyy 09 9 0L¥d-82L00L 6156561 dSO-190£2-01 02 100y3S sINd

(YOVY) uoIsSIQ/IoUT << uonedyysne
‘woddns jeuonippe Jo} maiaas Bumesp doys Buunp abuey) <« uoseay

‘Buipling wepy 3yl 1e JoleAdd 3wy Joj sbuiuado ||e Je sweaq puoq pinold << uonduosaqg

suonpuo) pabuey? Jo paIBA0ASI] << UoHEdYNSHI

*10JEAS|d MBU BY} JO UDHEJIEISUI J1E3Ioe) OF PI||Hu! 3q O} paau Buiad pio ay) 40) KIXo0d weaq Bunsixa ay "AaAIaS ay) e panowal sem Buipad VU0 << uoseay
‘JOJBASJD M3U 3y} JO LUONej|EISUI Jjey|ne; 0} Aanung Bunsixa ay) ul Buiao panowas woy siaxdod weag Bunsixa Iyu) << uoydudsag

pajoauIg JBUMD << UoHBIYRSNP

‘abueyd pajosang JaumQ pue }sanbal |ooyag << uoseay

pub Buipao JopwIoY) J00|4 IS PUB WOAIYIUNT] Juled << UoNduasaQg

0  %EL'9L  EPO'LSL'YE  LISPISES $28'£95S S K42 L 071 'svopenuog jerudwwog obeayd 09 9 0Lyd-82.0CL 6156561 dS2-190€2-0402 10042 SND

SuoRIpUO) paueyy JO PAIIAOISI] << UOYEBIYRSN[
‘BuipunosB ou '1oB;} Ut Sem 2134} PAJAA0ISIP Sem sI od Ay Jo uogeaouas uodn ‘sanamoy aoeld ul sem Buipuncib eyl pamoys eale 3osp pue jood 3wy o) sBumwelp leuibuo syl << uoseay
"lood ay) Yivs pajerdosse pub yoap pue suielp Jooy ‘sfeued o) Buipunosf [eould3|a Apnold << uondudsaq

0 %ZL0  L0SLELLLS  LLEZ0L'LES 08 961'v8$ 010l 07 'siopenuo) jeruswwo) obeslyy 09 ¢ 2dd9Cicll €¢5e0le Vvav-16015-11L0Z Awapedy auawa|)

(YOV) uoissIwOUoLT << uoyesynsnr
‘PajIEISUI 3G ISNW HUB) 34} Ut SIIBMINY [9AI] JSJEM B} SE SISOP PUB SUSD JBY)} SA[EA JEOY B SUOREDDAdS HdQlJ9d <<  Uoseay
“3U1) JJEM PIOD ,Z BU3 Ut BAIBA JEOY $Z| UCKED (1) 3UO |[@suUl pue ysiwng << uogduasag

0  %002S <ZE0'€S6$ 000°229% 086'0Z¢$ 2S0's$ 9l uogdnisuod AigHiy - 09 ¢ €4d-6¢80-01 8¥.£00C S1d-16015-0102 Awapedy auawa|)

suogipuo] pabuey 10 paJaAooSI] << uoReaynsne
2INPNgS 189)s Bugsxa syt Joasd-aly 0} }S0O Ay} SIBA0D URR)ING SIY L “PAJL0Id-aIY 10U Sem [33)s Buip|ing ay) eyl puno) Sem 31 UCIPPE 8761 3l Jo ainjonuls Buiping Bugsixa ay jo mainas uodn << uoseay

‘[oMm se saoeds pies Jo Buiues)d jeuy apnjpul 0}
30U "o sty wiopad o} paiinbal se Juawadejdalieaowal g3 ‘Buirow anpusny ‘uondaioid ‘Buyoosd-aay Jleaowal Buipad apnpul 0} adUd “UOIPPE 8/61 JO Bale UaYapy pue AqqoT ‘eusjayed je Buyooid-aiy apirold << uonduasag

0 %L’y 9ZP'00L'€S 00t'€55'€S 08 920°LbLS 3 ‘0] uoiNISUC] 1I9PaL4 DO S S¥d-5es0-LL 08510l ¥OW-16222-1L0T 10042g |jampelg

paoa JAUMO << uopesynsnp
‘syea| 0 anp pabueyd aq 0} spaau Buiquinid [elUoZ110y BuRSIXD BY) JBY} PUBADDSIP SBM ) << UOSEdY
-2d03s SIYI Ul PAPNIOUI OS|B St Z¢ Un3|INg Jad Xiom jJuawaoe|das buidid 0} pajefas ¥10M [EJUSLIUCUIAUS [BUCRIPPY "}JOM [EJUSLILCIIAUG Palera0sse puk uawaoeidal adid Buiquinid 29sawop feuoyippy << uonduasaq

0 %Siey 6.2'609€$  000'6£5Z$ 6.2°02L$ 000'05€$ 2y1S SBlINW 09 1 84d4-82v0-0l 915€681 Yav-1£09+0L02 100y2S YBiY uaspunuwy
NIX3 NOJ LINNOWY AINNOWY SIONVHO 1INNOWY OO # 40D "03¥ 40 LO3LIHOYY SdAL O3y Hodey pieog  WNN POEQUC) WAN oatoig |O042S
3NIL 0%  1OVHINOD LOWMINOD a3anO¥ddy YOLOVILINOD TVH3N3O

101 Q3SINIY IAVNIOYO SNOINTdd

Ajpayenwing) o 10 ¢ 13AQ sabue
LL0ZRRZIL (Ajoaneinwing) %04 40 000°05$ 4940 4o SNOLLYY3JO 40 LNIWL¥Vd3a
2 XIGNIddV B0 1ap10 abueyo ysnbny ST00HIS JI1aNd 09VIIHD



11-0824-PR4

2 abey

(WQ) UOISSIW/I01T << UOREBIYNSAL
‘SlUaWIINbR YAV 193w O} SUOISIARI UIRlunO) Buyuug << UOSEdY
‘SUIWRIIND YV 199W 0} PRINbaJ WNUOIBIEN U} Ul SUOISIARI UIBIUNO) Bujuug << uoinduasag

0  %IL'9E  2¥SL9E'LS 20L000'LS S¥8'SSES 00v'S$ Lz 00 uoudruIsUOD IjPALY DO S 8Yd-Il60-0L 5682002 Sd-1219-010C Awapeay yed IpAH

suonipuo) pabuey) Jo pasaNoosIQ << UOBIISNE
PIDIOJUIRN 9Q O} PIFU PUE PIJRIOUIJIP 31aM MO[q SWeaq-| BulsIxa Jyl 3yl PAIBA0ISIP M (adods aseq) siadesed 4o suood pue Buidod Jo leacwas uodn << uoseay
joou e suiedas weag << uoidudsag

U}
0 %Szl 096°12S$ 0LL'0L¥S 182'96% 6008 L0000  TI0SSY 9 UISIAN 'N'S ‘Usudsed ‘H'4 09O S  9dd-tZii-60 5086¢81 YOW-0491-6002

[00y3s ybiH piEqaANH

suopuoy) pabueyd Jo pasaAcsIg << uonedynsny
-dnyoeq 0} PRJOYOUR U33Qq J3AIU O} P3IAA0ISIP UIIQ ABY JUOIsau Jo spueq ey Buysixy << uoseay
's901Wwed Bunosfoud je suioyaue apiInold << uonduasag

0 %08'C  0006952$ 000°66¥'2$ 0% 000'0:% ¥Z00 uoyonysuo) Aig-ly 09 I S¥d-5LSO-LL civiiie HOW-L9LEZ-LL0C

jo0Y2$ yUomsuieS

suaipuc)) pabueys 1o paIancasI] << uonedysnt
‘Irem wAB ay) ssaooe
0} SWOOJ JBXD0] OM} Y3 Ul PAIN0K3J 3q O} SBY ISENYXD By} “sJasu Akddns Bunsixa ay) J0 UONEIO| Iy 0} anQ “WAB 3yl ojur saaubap o) diy 3snl o} 1oNP WNJ3J 3L JO) MOJ[E JOU PINOM SISSL 1INP 3R JO) SUOIIPUCD Bugsixy << uoseay
“SOMDNP pasosdxa mau Jo Bunuied pue Buiwud ‘Buiddaud apiraig ‘ODSNVYWO S AQ papiacud LO-HSIN YIS pue asuodsau 0Q# |4Y Jad Gugnosau 1onp apinold << uonduosaqg
ou]
0  %bbilL TTLBLE'LS 000'vLL'LS $02°1028 FATIR% J3AN-M O0SSY B UISIIN 'N'S 'u3ydsed ‘H'Y D9 S 8¥d-82v00L 6LSE6BL VYav-120Z€0L02 leouyds ybiH Awapedy Jid3

SuonIpuo) pabuey) 10 paJanodsIg << uoneaysnr

-abewep aimny Juaraid 0 PIAOWS) 3q 0} SPaaU |EJBW 3y | OB pue Jys o} Auosew ay Buisnes pue Bunsns si ) jng ‘pasn jou s! jelaw
ay] ‘Aiuosew [eulbuo 3yl Y pa|iEISUI SEm LBY) 3jUl] PSUUOPUEQE UE SE |3W 3y} Jel) PAUIACISIp am ‘uonebnsaaul Jayun; uodn ‘uonieass ise3 ay Buoie Juosew ay UsAMIaG [EIBW PaJAACOSIP am ‘Buipuub Buung << uoseay
‘adoos aseq W suieda wiapad 0 Japio Ul 30ejd Ul pauopueqe [PIuyaibue |3als PaIaAcosIp Jo Ba) euozuoy ysiiowaq << uonduasaQ

0 %P90L Z8LE6E'SS 000'S.8'v$ SSLPLSS 220'¥$ L0 uogongsuold Aig-ly 09 9 PHd-PZE0OL 8906881 HOW-1.622-0102 looyos uoxig

suolpuo) pabuey) Jo pasanodsiqQ << uoyesynsnf

‘pun-ul 3oe|das pue arowas o} paaN “Buyuied pue Buidesas puoAaq psieIoLBIBP AE SIFIUI B IEY) PRIBAOISID am ‘SUOREDO| S 1B Auoseus Jo uogijowsap uodpy << uoseay

(le30L 37 9¢ Alewxoidde ‘suonedol sauy]) Buiuped pue Buidesas papdads 4o Nal| Ul SIINMO] JETS JE SIBUI |9}S Bugsixa aoejdas pue arnoway << uondudsag

(MOVY) uoISSIWOIoLT << UOYEeIYRSNI
‘suonedo|

ayads je sjadesed asiE) pue UOGE|NSUl aSBaNap 0} PaaN ‘BUIYSEY JOO0J JO) BQUBIESIS WNWILIW 8 BABIYDE |jiS PUEe Jake| uogensul & papoads ay) [feysul o} ybnoua Y6y Jou ase suoneooy asay) je sjadesed Bunsixy << uoseay
-9sNoyY Ja110q 1@ s|jem xelul e Jo JyBiay asies 0} ¥ouq spiIrtud WBIBY WNWILIW 8 SA3IYDE O} JAPJIO Uj A0 S1amol Jers WAY) je jadesed jo wbiay asies 0} youq apwoid “sijem jadesed je ybiay .8 anayoe

O} SJOQU JOMO} JIElS WAS) pue Joos ISNOH Jajlog 4O B3JE 3unU3 Je 1ake) uonensul pibl ¢ 10} UPAID IPIACIY "UOHEDO| SIU} B MOPULM JJJ[BLUS 3PIACIH "SMOPULM WAS 1 |Iyut Youq 3ptaaid pue jiis mopum jo Jybiay asiey << uondudsag

0 %9901 96V'¥6E'SS 000'528'v$ SSL'vLSS LvL'v8 Q0 vogongsuod Aig-ly 09 9 tvydv2ed-ol 8905881 HOW-L 26220102 100ydg uoxig

suoRIpuo) pabuey) JO pAUIBA0ISI << UCHEIYASHI

‘pwoddns
jeinpongs Jadoid Joy 34 3|8 Aep 3yl Jaa0 qejs Jybiam Jybij mau |[EIsul Of Pa3U [IM SAN TLUNLOIPNY 3L JBPUN SISQUIBW Payue I Aepo Bunsixa S4y3 JIAO SISixa qels Bunsixa ou Jey) pasaaoasip am ‘uonlpwap fuung << uoseay
-poddns jesmonys tadosd Joj wnuoupny Japun ajg Aep auy) Jano qers Jybiam 1y mau jo uonejgsul << uonduasaq

0  %L8'9L 90E'SZLYS  LISVISES ¥28'€95$ G06°'9£$ 0£dSO D71 'su0pPEjuo) [ersawwo) ofeay)y 09 9 01¥d82/00L  6L56561 dS0-180£2-0102 100423 SIUNY
NIX3 NOD 1INNOWY ANNOWY S3IONVHO  LNNOWY 0D #d00 034 40 LOILIHOYY IdAL D3 Hoday pleog  WNN 108U WNN waloid 100Yd>S
INIL 40 % 1OVHINOD LOVHINOD  Q3A0¥ddY HOLOVHLINOD Tvy3N3ID

101 Q3SINGY AVYNIONO SNOIATXd

Alaaie|nwing) ¢ 10 ¢ 1970 sabue
L10zrZeiL (Aroageinwing) %01 10 000°05$ 1970 4o SNOLLVY3dO 40 IN3WLYV43a
2 XIGN3ddV 607 48pao abueynisnbny STOOHIS 2NaNd 0OVIIHD



11-0824-PR4

0  %EOSL vE6ZTL'YS

vEBL66CS

0 %LEL4

0 %l9LL  €8¥000¢S

0 %Z6'6  ¥69'896'L$

8ST ¥8S'ES

8ST'v8S ¢S

g5Z'v8S'€s

¢ abey

pPIAMIIQ JAUMO
SdD AQ paisanbau a5am SjUSWaAodW 3SAY |
0TS WNUOIPNE 1@ I JIBYDIIIYM MIU IPINOIY

0L 0LES Z€9 8913 6 D7 siopenuo) [eiawwo) obeayd 09 L 8¥J-8Z¥0-0I 586064 vQv-1829%-0102
(HOV) uoissiwQ/Iou3
SUIWNIOP 12B[UOD JY} UO UMOYS JEY) UBY] JJEMPIBY JUIIYP PumMbau S100p SNOUBA
‘$$920.d MAADS [RRILIGNS Y} 13D BINPIYDS dsempiey A} 0 sebuey )

01068 ¢L5°LE8 18 27 ‘sJopeuo) [eruswwo) obeoyd 09 L 8dd-82+0-0l 586061 vQv-18Z9%-010C
suoipuo) paBueyd j0 paJAA0ISIg
Juawaned mau JO SeUE Usawaq pabewep S uawased pue SHEMIPIS YIBIUIQ PAIACISIP 21am Buueaq wswaned Joj sjios Aljenb sood
Bugsa) [eusjeyy OSO J3d |YYEQ [EUCHIPPE BPIACID PUB FOS |RUOIIPPE '313J2UCT fEUOIIPPE 3A0WaY

29 {  8Yd8ZrooL 586061 YQav-1829+-0L0C

01 °0L€8 245143 6v DT 'sopequol [eruduio) obexyd

PRI 1AUMO
71sanbaJ [ooYdS
‘Pl L WO Ul S3YSIUY M3U PUE b | '§ 0| | SWOOI UI3MIQ |[EM JO [BAOWIAI 3PNOUI 0} SISOD 0L L WOOY UIGIM WooIyleq H-2id 3UO ||EISUl PUB USILING 0} SJSOI aPIAOId
PaI109.I3 JAUMO

‘sabueyds paysanbau [ooysg

‘wnuaupny ay) ui bunadies ace|day "100|4 PUZ Y} WOLH UOIEDO] SIY} O} WODY SN 3y} arop “(Buwm 10014 1S|) Salns 3-aud 3leuw|3 (sbuiping xauuy pue uiey) |ooyds 2Jqu3 Joj
WasAS UORDAIP UOISAAUI PPY ‘SI0EYNS JUFdlEpe yjed "S0E PUE £0| SWOOY Ul SUOKIVED AAOWAIY "UBRIIS PazZUOIow ppe pue Aieiqr] utjadieo pue Buiao mau puaix3 Aieqr] woy swoos suom pue abesols anoway

000°L64'LS

“ouj

"00SSVY ® UISIPIN 'N'S 'Uaydsed ‘W4 0O 8¥62961 dSo-L1gLe-0L02

SSZ'8LLS 6€Y'658 L0 ¢ 0i¥d-8¢.00)

<< UOIIBJYISN[
<< uosedy
<< uondudsaq

J00S UBIH 2iNYdS

<< uoiteayusnf
<< uoseIY
<< uoydudsag

100YsS ybiH 21nyas

<< vonedyisne
<< uosedy
<< uondudsaq

10042 UBIH ZInyoS

<< uoneayusnr
<< uoseay
<< uonduaseag
<< uogeaynsnr
<< uoseay

<< uondussag

Awapedy ysejng

MINDY PB4
‘mairas Juuad Guunp pajsanbal SuCISNa) SNOSBWNN
‘a}ing sJoj|@suno) inoybnauly S19RNO II0A pue

e1ep mau |igsuy| 1| uuoped 103 poddns Joj 3BES 1B |lem AWD & MaU PPy “UOUE}S Jajsew auoydie ppy Jun poddns o} Joos Je sUoddns [3a)s mau Ngsu| ‘(1ooyos 40 pels Joj Jun dwial Joj ISCT 3PNPUI) 3PNS SIOJISUNOD
18 1Y UOI-G Mau |[elsu| 1apesy je spoddns s|bue [euonppe apnfoul o) v adAl [[em 251A9Y PIEPUELS SdO 03 ¥oey 9|du} woy t~gN dbuey) ‘(|e0) sioop g) S100p uoijesedas Jnoy- 1e suado-pjoy AJIY ppY

<< uogesyysne
<< Uoseay ~
—

<< uogdussaq

0 %556 £28'96P'€$ L06'L6L'ES 2.6'5023% 000'66% ot 071 "sIopejuo) BrUBWWE) obeay) 39 ¥ 0L¥d-82L001 L2G6561 dS0-1929t-0102 100428 ybiH sdinyd
(WQ) voissiwQou3 << uogeayysn
1102 "WOZ AR UO PRIONPUOS UORBUIWEXS pue Aavwuns J1ay Jad Y| AQ PapUaWIWIODal Uaaq Sey judwaoeldal Joou [Bj0) << uoseay
‘Buyoqy Buisixa Jo uoPUOD J00d 0} INP WNUOIEIEN Y] JAAD JOOs PISIEI PUE JSMO| 9} JO Juawadelday << uogdudsaq
ou)
0 %.99L 688°6L.S 000°219% 0% G88'20LS L "08SY 9 USSIBIN 'N'S ‘UayIsed H'4 29 9 GYd6eS0-LL 8619112 d3IW-LGest-Lioe 100yoS YbiH sued uebioy
suonipuo pabuey? Jo paIanoasi] << uoneayasny
‘Buiyes) s1 jue uocisuedxa Bunsixg << uoseay
‘ped 3}a5ouc0 MaU B UG SUE Jappelq ||ejsu| pa||ersul ARuauna auo i Juawayddns a) syue uoisuedxa adAl-1appe|q ‘pazunssaid msu (2) apuold << uoadudsag
0 %0004 2/2'806'62% LZ1'681L°L2Z% S2r'90L'2$ 0zL2L$ PsLNg "Ou] ‘UoONSUDD BueT JBKL 29 L 84d-$29060 6929221 dS0-08¥L-2002 10042G yBiH JateN
MO << uogesynsnp
‘SIBJIOP @OUBMOY|E PaSNUN N0 3SOP 0] << uoseay
siejjop souemojie Buiuiewsal aug INo asofo o} Japlo abueyd aagonpag << uondussag
ou|
0  %S¥9l L9p'/E6S 000°508% 960PELS (5€9'18) NO3SO[C  "00SSY P UISIAIN 'N'S "USydsed 'H'd 29 S 8yd-226001 $.£8002 S1d-10Z9-0102 100428 YBiH Apauuay
NIX3 NOD ANNOWY 1NNOWY SIONVHO  LNNOWY OO #3¥OD 034 40 LO3LIHOYY JdAL O34 yodoyg pieog  WNN Joeuo) WRN 9loid 1O0U5S
JNIL 40%  LOVHINOD  LOVYHINOD Q3A0¥ddY HOLIOVHINOD TVHINID
101 Q3SIA3Y IVYNIONO SNOIAINd
(A1aAnejnwIng) %01 410 000°05$ 43A0 sabueyd
brozrezis ; SNOLLVYIJO 40 LNIWLHVJAA

O XION3ddV

bo sap1o abueys ysnbny

ST00HIS J1N8Nd 09OVIIHOD



11-0824-PR4

v abey

o
—

866°'116°L$ :ssapuQ abuey) |ejo1
Py << uoyesyisnf
SJe(jop 32UBMO[lE PasNuN Bululewsa) N0 8S0P 0} << uoseay
pazign jou siejjop aouemole Bululewal Jno 3sop 0} Japio abueyD 1Ipar] << uondussag
0 %019k 0L0'68Y$ 881 LZ¥S 151698 (62¢'L$) 10380° 29 S 8¥d-2260-0L £68.002 S1d-1SE9P-0102

‘00 UGHONIISUOY) J3|PaUS

Awapedy wwoy) poomajbul wy3L

MIINDY JUBH
‘pasinbas sem ubisapay Juawdinba pauy seb se woas awes ayy ul juesabuyal Jo Junowe ay) Jo asNedsaq pajoalal sem ubisap leuibuo sy marnas yuuad buung

“SYSIUY [|E A0JSaU PUE JUN M3U PUNCIE INSORUS AIUOSEW IPIN0LY "AIBUIRICO0 Riom [EOW3E pue Buidid ‘Buganp asinay "Buipiing a4l SPISING 0} WO |E1UBYIL I BPISUI WIOH JIUR UOREYPILINYSP food ajesolay

0 %iv0op

965'6LL8

000°'555% 0% 965'¥ZZS 3 "J0SSY B USSIAN ‘N'S 'Uaydsed ‘H'4 DO S Syd-§esO-LL [44:19%4 d3W-190€S-L 102

<< uonedynsnf
uoseay
<< uondussag

<<

100y2$ ybiH uoawig

0 %LEC

069'CL6'6$

suofipuo) pabuey) Jo passncosig
“LE# 14y J3d pauiedas 9q o} spaau uogipuod Bugsix3 *g Buiping Ul sIaqUBW jeININAS 3y} uo pape; sey Buyoosday Bunsix3
‘LE# 14y Jad Buyoosday uo Aesds Addeas pue g Buiping ui 1aloid uoneacuas sI Jo adoos sy Ag pasodxa alaym SUWN|oo pue sweaq ay wouy Buyoosdaly pape; Bunsixs adesog

008'S.2'S$ LSZ'6v8 6£9°/88 9l ‘00 uogonuisuoJ sBpaly D9 S €dd-5es0iL €00gl e vav-12ese-1102

<< uonesynsne
uoseay
<< uondudsag

<<

[004OS UOKIS

P3j23UIQ J3UMO
“JaumQ a3 Jo 1sanbau ay) 1e adoos [euoppy

‘9ge pue ‘22| ‘vl swoas ui pub juledas pue 1 v aoeiday ‘g Buipiing wi say pabewep Jajem aoeidal o) ap) pabenjes as ‘g Buip|ing 104 suEls Je abewep satem sieday ‘g Buipjing ut wiy mau apiaaud pue siajeay

<< uogesyRsnr

<< uoseay

JUN [|BA 2.n03S "WNUOHPNY 50 Jeal Je Japno auo apiaoud 51| payoene 1ad v Buiping noyBnaiy uied pue daid ‘Juswajeqe [euolippe JOPIPLOD JooY ISt Y BupIng ul 3sieq |lem Kuia MaN 'sapnjoul 2dods feucippy << uonduasaq
[0} %80 ¥PELLO'9S 008'S/2'S8 LSZT'6V% £62'981$ Si 00 UogINISUO) JIpIu4 29 S  €Yd-62S0-LL €00€L1E YQav-12€5s2-L10C {00y3g UoXag
NLX3 NOD 1INNOWY 1INNOWY SIONVHD INNOWY 00 #3020 *03Y4 40 1031IHOYY SdAL 93y Hoday pIEdg  WNN 10eluo) WNN oatold 100425
3NIL 40% 1OVHLINOD LOVILINOD G3A0¥ddY HOLIVHINOD TWH3NIO
101t Q3SiIA3Y AYNIDHO SNOIA3dd
(Alaaneinwing) %01 10 000°05$ 18A0 sabueyd
bhozieeiL SNOLLYN3dO 40 INIWLNVdIa

O XION3ddV

607 1ap1Q abueyoisnbny

STO0O0HIS J21N8Nd OOVIIHD





